

No. 19-1852

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as Personal
Representative of the Estate of CHARLES E. BEVERAGE,
deceased, LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K. VALENTINE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Alcoa, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and IOWA-ILLINOIS
TAYLOR INSULATION, INC., successor-in-interest to IOWA
ILLINOIS THERMAL INSULATION, INC., an Iowa Corporation,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Scott County District Court,
District Court No. LACE129455,
The Honorable Judge Patrick A. McElyea, presiding.

**AMENDED FINAL BRIEF
OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
ARCONIC, INC., f/k/a ALCOA, INC.**

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
William R. Hughes, Jr., AT0003678
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard, Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Telephone: 712.322.4033 Facsimile: 712.322.6243
rml@stuarttinley.com
wrh@stuarttinley.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ARCONIC, INC., f/k/a ALCOA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT: THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
I. The Plaintiffs’ initially selected Missouri as their litigation forum.	14
II. While litigating in Missouri, Iowa enacted Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5).	15
III. Following enactment of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5), the Plaintiffs switched forums – to Iowa.	16
IV. The Plaintiffs omitted a premises liability claim in their Iowa litigation.	16
V. The Plaintiffs did not address the application of Iowa Code Section 686(B).7 in the summary judgment proceedings.	17
VI. The Plaintiffs added a premises liability claim.	20
VII. The District Court properly entered summary judgment in favor of Arconic.	20
VIII. The Plaintiffs appealed.	21
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Plaintiffs’ constitutional arguments (Brief Points I and III) are not preserved; as such, they are waived.	23
II. If the Plaintiffs’ equal protection argument (Brief Point III) was preserved, which is disputed, they have failed to articulate a class of similarly situated plaintiffs who are allegedly treated differently and there is a rational basis supporting legitimate state interests in enacting Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5).	30
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	30
B. The Plaintiffs have failed to articulate a class of similarly-situated plaintiffs who are allegedly treated differently.	31

C. Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) bears a rational relationship to a legitimate governmental interest. _____	42
III. If the Plaintiffs’ due process argument was preserved, which is disputed, application of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) does not violate due process. _____	50
A. Standard of review and error preservation. _____	50
B. Plaintiffs’ due process is not violated by application of Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5). _____	52
IV. The District Court committed no error of law when interpreting Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5) and granting summary judgment in favor of Arconic. _____	60
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error. _____	60
B. The District Court properly interpreted Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5). _____	62
CONCLUSION _____	74
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT _____	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE _____	77
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE _____	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	30-36, 42-43, 47-50, 61
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)	62, 63, 66
<i>Benavides v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1995)	24
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	47-49
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002)	31-32, 42
<i>Brewer v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 395 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1986)	52, 54-55
<i>Carter v. Rowe</i> , No. 05-0750, 2005 Iowa App. LEXIS 1547 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2005)	32, 37, 39, 41
<i>Channon v. United Parel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001)	26, 28
<i>Clester v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. LACV012499 (Clarke Co. November 14, 2019)	74
<i>Fankhauser v. Borg-Warner Tel., Inc.</i> , No. LACL150972 (Polk Co. August 14, 2019)	74
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002)	32, 37-41
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995)	64
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018)	51
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001)	63, 66, 73
<i>In re Det. Of Johnson</i> , No. 01-1151, 2002 Iowa App. LEXIS 1065 (Iowa Ct. App. October 16, 2002)	25, 28
<i>In re Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2000)	32, 42
<i>J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.</i> , 539 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1995)	24

<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	37
<i>Lunday v. Vogelmann</i> , 213 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1973)	48
<i>Martin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1993)	26, 28
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23-24, 27, 61
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	23, 26
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hospital</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986)	47-49
<i>Myria Holdings, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017)	62-66, 71
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	32-33, 37, 41-42
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 704 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2005)	63, 66
<i>Peters v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 399 (Iowa 1992)	23
<i>Quest Corp. v. Iowa State Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013)	37
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisory Comm., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016)	34
<i>Runyon v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2002)	26
<i>Sanford v. Fillenwarth</i> , 863 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2015)	61
<i>Schwarzkopf v. Sac County Board of Supervisors</i> , 341 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1983)	57
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. Of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	61-62, 76
<i>Smokers Warehouse Corp.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2007)	58
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen</i> , 350 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1984)	24

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 554 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1996)	63
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002)	25
<i>State v. Green</i> , 470 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1991)	64
<i>State v. Shafranek</i> , 576 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 1998)	63
<i>State v. Steenhoek</i> , 182 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 1970)	68
<i>Strand v. Rasmussen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2002)	25, 28
<i>Swanson v. Pontralo</i> , 27 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1947)	55
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	25, 28
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	52, 56
<i>United Properties, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 311 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981)	69
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	33, 35, 45, 48-49
<i>Voss v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2001)	64
<i>W. Des Moines State Bank v. Mills</i> , 482 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1992)	53
<i>Welsh v. Branstad</i> , 470 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1991)	35
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010)	58
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 4.2	62
Iowa Code § 4.4 (3)(5)	63
Iowa Code Section 123.93	38
Iowa Code § 602.4102(1-2)	24

Iowa Code Section 686A.2	72
Iowa Code Section 686B.2(3)	72
Iowa Code Section 686B.7(5)	13, 16-20, 23, 28-31, 37, 41-54, 56-62, 64-66, 68-69, 71-76
Iowa Code §686B.9	15, 53
Iowa Code § 603.4102(1-2)	27
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.14(1)(f)	26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	25-26, 28, 67-69
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	61, 76
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2017 Bill Tracking IA S.B. 376	15, 53
2017 Ia. SF 376	15, 53
Iowa Const., Art. V § 4	24, 27
16 C.J.S. <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 615, at 1237	52
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (11 th ed. 2019)	68
<u>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</u> (11 th ed. 2003)	69
2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 328, at 370 (5 th ed. 1999)	35
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39, 44 (Fall 2006)	24
